THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MATACHEWAN

<u>BY-LAW NO</u>. 2014-03

BEING A BY-LAW AUTHORIZING THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MATACHEWAN TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ONTARIO ONE CALL A NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION REGISTERED IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO.

WHEREAS, the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 2001, C. 25, as amended, confers on the Council of a municipality general and specific powers to contract;

AND WHEREAS, The Corporation of the Township of Matachewan of Matachewan desires to enter into an agreement with Ontario One Call;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan enacts as follows:

- The Corporation of the Township of Matachewan is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Ontario One Call a Not-For-Profit Corporation registered in the Province of Ontario.
- 2. That the terms contained in the agreement between the Township and Ontario One Call as attached hereto as Schedule "A", are hereby approved and authorized.
- 3. That the Mayor and CAO-Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to sign and execute said agreement for and on behalf of the Township.
- 4. That all previous By-laws and/or motions, or parts thereof, in conflict with or contrary hereto or inconsistent herewith, be and the same are hereby repealed.
- 5. That this By-law shall come into force and effect upon final passing thereof and remain in force and effect until such time as it is repealed by the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan.

READ a first, second and third time, and finally enacted and passed in open Council this 28th day of April 2014. Signed, sealed and numbered 2014-03.

Beverley Hine Reeve